7 amy COUNCIL
&TLANTA, GEORGIA
00-0- /&S 5

A SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE
BY FINANCE/EXECUTIVE COMMITEE

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND
BETWEEN THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF
ATLANTA, GEORGIA (THE “AUTHORITY”) AND THE
CITY OF ATLANTA PERTAINING TO THE PERFORMANCE
OF CERTAIN PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS BY THE
AUTHORITY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CITY OF
ATLANTA; TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,199,264 TO FUND A PORTION OF SAID
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, The Housing Authority of the City of Atlanta, Georgia (the “Authority”)
(together with its development partner, Carver Redevelopment, LLC, a Georgia limited liability
company whose sole members are Integral Properties, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company
(f/k/a The Integral Group, L.L.C.), and Russell New Urban Development, LLC, a Georgia limited
liability company) is engaged in the revitalization of the Carver Homes public housing community
into a new mixed-finance, mixed-income community (referred to herein sometimes as “Carver

Homes”); and

WHEREAS, the redevelopment includes the demolition of 990 distressed units (which
has been completed) and the redevelopment of Carver Homes into a new community containing
approximately 718 mixed-finance, mixed-income rental units and up to 252 homeownership units
which will include 32 units reserved for public housing-eligible residents; and

WHEREAS, Phase 1, containing 220 units with 110 units reserved for public housing-
eligible families and another 44 units reserved for low-income families, is under construction; and

WHEREAS, the redevelopment will include an array of social and economic development
services such as daycare, health services, counseling, educational training and recreational

activities; and

WHEREAS, the revitalization of this community is of enormous importance to the economic
health of the City and the well-being of its residents; and

WHEREAS, the City owns, and has the responsibility for furnishing and performing
certain public improvements, including landscaping, paving, curbs, gutters, streetscaping,
sidewalks, lighting, streets, water, storm and sanitary sewer improvements and in the public



00-0- 1653

Page 2

Right-of-way and necessary to support Phase I of the development of Carver Homes (the “Phase
I Public Improvements™); and

WHEREAS, as part of the revitalization of Carver homes, the City and the Authority have
agreed that in order to support the development timetable set forth for the revitalization, the City
has authorized the Authority to perform Phase I public Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Authority have worked together to develop plans for the Phase |
Public Improvements necessitated by the revitalization of Carver homes; and

WHEREAS, the City acknowledges that it would have had to perform the Phase I Public
Improvements work but for the Authority’s willingness to perform such work, as more fully
described in the Public Improvements Budget attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Authority have previously entered or will enter into a separate
intergovernmental agreement for the City’s contribution of $1,600,000 for the cost of water and
sanitary sewer improvements for Phases I, II, and IIT of Carver Homes; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Authority acknowledge and agree that the most efficient and
economical manner in which to perform the Phase I Public Improvements is to have such worked
performed by the Authority or its contractors and to have the City contribute $1,199,264 to the
Authority for the costs incurred or to be incurred by the Authority in performing such work as
described in the Public Improvements Budget attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City now wishes to make a contribution to the Authority for a portion of the
cost of said improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ATLANTA, GEORGIA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The 2000 (1997 GO public Improvements Bond Fund and Annual Bond Funds)
Budgets be and is hereby amended as follows:

Transfer from Appropriations

1C39792001T11001 Reserved Designated $780,264.00

Transfer to Appropriations

1C39761001M241014492BB ~ Carver Homes Redevelopment $780,264.00



1C23 792001 T11001

1C23 761001 M41G020192AE

1C25 792001 T11001

1C25 761001 M41G020192AE

1C27 792001 T11001

1C27 761001 M41G020192AE

1C29 792001 T11001

1C29 761001 M41GO20192AE

1C30 792001 T11001

1C30 761001 M41G020192AE

Transfer from Appropriations

Reserve Designated

Transfer to Appropriations

Payments to Other government

Transfer from Appropriations

Reserve Designated

Transfer to Appropriations

Payments to other governments

Transfer from Appropriations

Reserve Designated

Transfer to Appropriations

Payments to other governments

Transfer from Appropriations

Reserve Designated

Transfer to Appropriations

Payments to other governments

Transfer from Appropriations

Reserve Designated

Transfer to Appropriations

Payments to other governments

00-O- 16E>
Page 3

$30,968.66

$30,968.66

$18.479.66

$18,479.66

$43,053.61

$43,053.61

$54,442.07

$54,442.07

$57,128.40

$57,128.40



00-0- 663
Page 4

Transfer from Appropriations
Reserve Designated $50,000.00

Transfer to Appropriations

1C35 762001 M41G020192AE Payments to other governments $50.000.00

Transfer from Appropriations

1C36 792001 T11001 Reserve Designated 50,000.

Transfer to Appropriations

1C36 76001 M41G020192AE Payments to other governments $50,000.00

Transfer from Appropriations

1C38 792001 T11001 Reserve Designated $114,927.68

Transfer to Appropriations
1C38 761001 M41G020192AE Payments to other governments $114.927.68

Section 2: The Mayor is authorized to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the
Authority for the construction of public improvements at Carver Homes by the Authority for the
use and benefit of the Authority and the City in an amount not to exceed $1,199,264.

Section 3: The City Attorney is authorized to prepare and review all necessary contractual
agreements, and the Mayor is authorized to execute all necessary agreements after approval by
the City Attorney as to form. All $780,264 will be re-paid to the above account, from
the 2001 General Obligation Bond Issue that will be completed later this year.

Section 4: Said agreements shall not be binding on the City until executed by the Mayor and
delivered to the contracting party.

Section S: The Chief Financial Officer be and is hereby authorized to make payment for said
contractual agreement from the appropriations accounts cited above in the aggregate amount not

to exceed $1,199.264.

OMC Amendment incorporated by WHG 1/24/01

ADOPTED as amended by the Council JAN 16, 2001

A true copy, ..
-
APPROVED by the Mayor JAN 23, 2001

unicipal Clerk, CMC /

14



. Carver Homes

i

T

. Budget Start | Completion Description/Comments
Development/Phase| Requirement Date Date

Jul-00 Jul-03]All work to be completed during Phases I-IiI.
ul-00 - T

P

L Loleni ok
Storm Sewer $780,264.00
Sanitary Sewer $519,418.00 Sewer Main Replacement
Water $366,418.00 Water Distribution Lines
Sidewalks $220,780.00
Streets $1,552,000.00 Moury Ave, Thirkeld Ave., Middleton St.
Streetscape $419,000.00
Lighting $442,120.00 Moury Ave, Thirkeld Ave., Middleton St.
Subtotal Phase | $4,300,000.00

Al RN
$1,500,000.00

Storm Sewer

Sanitary Sewer $1,680,000.00 Sewer Main Replacement

Water $380,000.00 Water Distribution Lines

Sidewalks $310,000.00

Streets $3,770,000.00 Meldon Ave., Shaw St., Twiggs St., Wilcox St., Capitol Ave.
Streetscape $525,000.00 Meldon Ave., Shaw St., Twiggs St., Wilcox St.

Lighting $1,160,000.00 Meldon Ave., Shaw St., Twiggs St., Wilcox St.

Subtotal Phase Il $9,325, 000.0

Pt =

Storm Sewer $300,000.00

Sanitary Sewer $200,000.00 Sewer Main Replacement
Water $95,000.00 Water Distribution Lines
Sidewalks $100,000.00

Streets $580,000.00 Troop St.

Streetscape $120,000.00 Troop St.

Lighting $280,000.00 Troop St.

Subtotal Phase Ill $1,675,000.00

Totals | $15,300,000.00

Note: The Carver Homes estimates do not include any impacts that the Major League Baseball Facility will have on the site.

11/01/2000 |



RCS# 2561
1/16/01
4:13 PM

Atlanta City Council

Regular Session

00-0-1653 Intergovt. Agree Atl. Housing Authority
& City for $1,199,264 for public improvs
ADOPT AS AMEND

YEAS: 11

NAYS: 3

ABSTENTIONS: 0

NOT VOTING: 2

EXCUSED: 0

ABSENT 0
NV McCarty Y Dorsey N Moore Y Thomas
Y Starnes N Woolard Y Martin Y Emmons

Y Bond Y Morris Y Maddox N Alexander

Y Winslow Y Muller Y Boazman NV Pitts

00-0-1653



00-0-1653

Y McCarty
Y Starnes
Y Bond

Y Winslow

RCS# 2560
1/16/01
4:05 PM

Atlanta City Council

Regular Session

Intergovt. Agree Atl. Housing Authority
& City for $1,199,264 for public improvs
Boaz/Star Amend

YEAS: 13
NAYS: 2
ABSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 1
EXCUSED: 0
ABSENT 0
Y Dorsey N Moore Y Thomas
Y Woolard Y Martin Y Emmons
Y Morris Y Maddox N Alexander
Y Muller Y Boazman NV Pitts

00-0-1653



KRR

McCarty
Starnes
Bond

Winslow

Y Dorsey
Y Woolard
Y Morris
Y Muller

RCS# 2559
1/16/01
4:04 PM

Atlanta City Council

Regular Session

CAll the Question A 00- O- 1S3 ™ the
o7 wav) IS'FMMB Awwdmu\*

YEAS: 13
NAYS: 2
ABSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 1
EXCUSED: 0
ABSENT 0
!
%%3)YKD‘J€1 <
N Moore Y Thomas
Y Martin Y Emmons
Y Maddox N Alexander
Y Boazman NV Pitts



P s d

NOILOV SHOAVIA

—

IO TYIONAW Y

e Pyt e ¥

- 7V 7 UTE

‘0] pausjey

ol lejoy o] 188y
o) pailajey e1eq

RSN
— T :0] PaLIBJeY
= ==] posely o1
slaquisy N/\lﬂ@wtﬂz . ..V?.ﬁ*OOUKW[f V\UC.UCMN :0] palsjey

! 7. T .ku:. O},’ N Y J—OZDOO
484io Stk ;mMEO - - 8ﬁ 2 foﬂ paiisjed aied
. ‘ ‘ . . a1
(apts 01 29) ploH APy ‘ned | (apis Aol 295) PloH AP Ae) 1002 9 T NYP334 t3dvd TYNOSH3d
-Uoly oy H3334 ® av3d pug 1doav s’ O
Y3434 B 3SI1YHIAQVY O
neyn __..,‘, D A8 A31d0@Y,3y (dod3d uvinoad O
o= T d3434 INIGSNOO 0O
e1ed e TS
| RN
R IR
EEN[ITTTe%g} CENIIT [0, 0) -

R o
N ~
35 ]
a3id1Le3n
SI0A DYl SIOAAD] 1u8suoOD
\E sbuipeay
pISC] pugz ®1I1si0 pugi

NOILIV TONNOD 1VYN|A

a7t P W §\A\%§®8%4\ \o\e\b_
TR oty 542 oty —Io/ou)r

s2sodimd 19130 107 P

‘symawraaoxdurr o1fqnd pres 3o uoizod B punjy

03 $92°'661'1$ JO jJunowre ay) ui suonjerrdoxdde
Supuaysuen fejuenv Jo A0 Y3 Jo

Igouaq 3} 10y AjLroyiny a2y} Aq syusuwrasoxduir
oriqnd urB}Iad jo

soueurroyrad ay3 o3 Surureyrad ejuzpiv Jo £31D
oY) pue (, Lyxoyiny, 3Yj) eIdroan ‘eIue[yv jo
£31) a3 Jo Lyuroyiny SUISNOH 3Y3) UIIm)aq Due
£q JuUaUIIIISE [EIUIWUIIACSIIIUL UR IINIIXD
0} Y04 9Y3} SUIZLIOYINE IOUBUIPIO UY

o} Iajey ol 1850y

s18quIB|y SIaqUIBN

“4aylo
(opts ‘A8l 83s) ploH ‘ApY ‘Ae4
:uonoy

(epis ‘na1 p8S) PIOH ‘HpV ‘Aeq

uewIZEOg JOLLIA(Q PUB

) £1T8DOI UISA SIZQUISWIIOUNOD

vw‘_f«\ﬂ\ \‘ . S ‘
aleq T

Ireyo

m ' GONVNICHO NV

29 IWwo)

{3UTT SIYL 6A0qQY SHIM 1ON OQ)

€991- =00

Buipesy }s:i4




